In accordance with Rule

2.41 of the insol

ammien (C\/A3

Fules 2016 Notice of supervisor’s progress report in
voluntary arrangement

* I

&

Companies House

L

18/12/2018 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

W Companydews
C_onfnynumber ,T[B ’_?!__5__[8 [8 [3_[3

Company name in full [Av Cargo Airiines Limited

[

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescnpt orin
bold black capitals,

Supervisor's name

Full forename(s) Mark Rodney ' -

ga;;éfﬁe a Newton

! Supervisor's address

Building name/number | Lynton House 7

Street 7 - 12 Tavistock Square

Posttown —_} London

County/Region I

ot w1 [nls L[]

Country I

u Supervisor's name @

Full forename(s) Simon James @ Other supervisor
Use this section to tell us about

Surmame Underwood another supervisor,

Supervisor's address®

Building name/number l Lynton House

Street IT - 12 Tavistock Square
|
Post town , London
County/Region |
Postcode (wlel+lulolcfr]
Country |

O Other supervisor
Use this section to tell us about
another supervisar.

04/17 Version 1.0




CVA3

Notice of supervisor’s progress report in voluntary arrangement

Date of voluntary arrangement

Date fof's 1 Pz2fof[a [
Period of progress report

Date from fole [ [ Jafo1[7

pateto o5 [ 4  [2]0[1]s

ﬂ Progress report

B | attach a copy of the progress report

E Sign and date

Supervisor's sigr_{a{uré_ Sguatwe ) ) --- -
Signature date ﬁ- [‘[_{, P\F’L—. [12 PO P‘;PB“

04/17 Version 1.0




CVA3

Notice of supervisor’s progress report in voluntary arrangement

Bﬁesenter information

you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public recard.

e
Compaty name Menzies LLP

[ Lymton House, 7 12 Tavistock Sausre _
. o
o o
[mm London

CovntyRegon -

== wle T [wls T[T/
Coumiry

o R —
[ e 02620 674990 B

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,
O You have signed and dated the form.

n Important information

Alﬁtiformatiou an this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

You m;y return this form to anf Compaﬁies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

nFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
ar email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



MENZIES

AV Cargo Airlines Limited
Company Voluntary Arrangement (‘\CVA’)
High Court of Justice No. 7477 of 2014

Report of the Joint Supervisors
In accordance with Rule 2.41 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Name of the Joint Supervisors: Simon James Underwood & Mark Rodney Newton
Date of appointment: 6 November 2014

Period of Report: 6 November 2017 to 5 November 2018

Date of Report: 14 December 2018

AV Cargo Airlines Limited
Annual Progress Report



MENZIES

AV Cargo Airlines Limited
Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA')
High Court of Justice No. 7477 of 2014

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Background

3. Asset realisations

4, Creditors’ claims

5. Dividends

6. Costs and expenses

7. Data Protection Notice

8. Conclusion

APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2. Receipts & payments account

3. Analysis of time costs

3a. Description of the work undertaken
4, Current Charge-Out Rates of Insolvency Team Members
5. Disbursements Recovery Policy

AV Cargo Airlines Limited
Annual Progress Report



MENZIES

1 INTRODUCTION

Simon Underwood and 1 were appointed as Joint Supervisors of AV Cargo Airlines Limited (‘the
Company’) on 6 November 2014. Pursuant to Rule 2.41 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’), I now present our fourth annual report for the period ended 5

November 2018.

This report should be read in conjunction with the directors’ proposal for a company voluntary
arrangement ("CVA’) dated 15 October 2014 and my previous progress reports dated 21
December 2015, 21 December 2016 and 22 December 2017,

A Receipts and Payments account is attached at Appendix 2 for the twelve month period
ending 5 November 2018,

2 BACKGROUND

Creditors should refer to my previous reports and the CVA proposal for information on the
Company’s history and events leading up to the CVA.

The arrangement was proposed as a composition in full and final settlement of its debts. The
approval of a voluntary arrangement has enabled the continuation of trade, and therefore
allowed the company to make contributions into the arrangement for the benefit of the
creditors.

The proposals were accepted without modifications at the first meeting of creditors held on 6
November 2014.

The arrangement has a proposed duration of five years, with a minimum overall return to
creditors of an estimated 5.5p in the £.

3 ASSET REALISATIONS

Contributions

As per the terms of the CVA, the Company has been making its monthly contributions at a
rate of £12,000 per month, During the period to which this report relates, I have received
payments totalling £120,000. T am also expecting two further payments of £24,000 that
relate to arrears and I am in correspondence with the directors regarding these payments.

The directors would like to propose a variation to the Arrangement and the proposed variation
report will be sent to Creditors under separate cover in due course.

In accordance with the framework of the CVA, a review of the Company’s annual accounts
must be performed in order to allow me to asses whether an increase in voluntary
contributions is applicable. The accounts have been reviewed and no increase is applicable.

The terms of the proposals did not include any other Company assets. The only other
realisation has been interest of £74.98 accrued on the account held for the purposes of the

Arrangement,
4 CREDITOR CLAIMS

Secured creditor
Creditors should refer to my previous report for a detailed background regarding the secured

creditor, Avient Limited.

To date Avient Limited have been paid £339,572.75 and have been paid in full.

AV Cargo Airlines Limited
Annual Progress Report



MENZIES

Unsecured preferential creditors
At the outset it was anticipated that former employees would have preferential claims for pay
arrears, up to a maximum of £800, and/or accrued holiday pay.

These claims were received and were met by the Redundancy Payments Office (‘RPQ’} to the
extent required by the Employment Rights Act 1996.

Unsecured ron-preferential creditors
Claims received and admitted to date from the trade and expense creditors total
£4,888,301.57, which includes an unsecured claim from Avient Limited of £1,830,000.

It should be noted that the claims received to date have been adjudicated for dividend
purposes following repayment of the secured creditor liability.

5 DIVIDENDS

On present information, it appears the dividend prospects are in line with the amounts
proposed in the criginal proposal.

On 9 Octaber 2018, a dividend in the sum of £4,188.18, representing 100p in the £ was paid
to the preferential creditors.

It is expected that a dividend to unsecured creditors will be paid shortly. Claims have now
been adjudicated as referred to above and payment is expected to be made within the next
four weeks.

6 COSTS AND EXPENSES

Joint Supervisors”’ remuneration

In accordance with the terms of the proposal, the Joint Supervisors’ remuneration has been
fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff, in attending to matters
arising in the winding up. All time spent on administering the arrangement is charged directly
to the case in 6 minutes units.

I attach at Appendix 3 a breakdown of my time costs by work category and employee grade,
for the period 6 November 2017 to 5 November 2018. Time incurred to date totals
£83,404.71 representing 365.40 hours at an average charge out rate of £228.26 per haour.

Of this, £23,130.50 was incurred during the period of this report, representing 94.50 hours at
an average charge out rate of £244.77, Remuneration of £20,470.00 was paid during the
period of this report.

A narrative explanation of work done during the period since my [ast progress report is set out
at Appendix 3a.

The total time costs that have been incurred in the voluntary arrangement to date have
exceeded the total estimated fees of £40,000 which were set out in the directors’ proposal
dated 15 October 2014. These estimated fees were increased to £60,000 in the progress
report dated 21 December 2016.

1. Creditors were subsequently advised that the estimated fees were increasing to
£70,000 in the report dated 20 December 2017. I now report that estimated time

costs are projected at £90,000 as additional work has been undertaken that was not
envisaged when originally estimating the fees.

Total fees drawn to date total £78,382.51.

The reasons for exceeding the estimated fees detailed above are as follows:

AV Cargo Airlines Limited
Annual Progress Report



MENZIES

¢ Due to the company being constantly in arrears with contribution payments (although
not in breach), additional time incurred in closer monitoring resulting in numerous
chaser emails and telephone calls being made to the directors to prompt payment. It
was not originally envisaged any time would be incurred in this regard.

+ The case accounting system and case management system were reviewed on a regular
basis to ascertain whether funds had been received. Also, prior emails and telephone
notes were reviewed to ascertain prior communications between the directors and to
chase promises of payment where appropriate.

« Due to the voluntary contribution arrears, a meeting was scheduled with the directors
to discuss the late payments of the contributions and the potential impact of the
arrears. It was explained that continued arrears could lead to the company being in
breach of the arrangement. Once the directors understood the severity of the situation,
payments were forthcoming although they are never up to date but one to two months
in arrears.

» As close monitoring of the voluntary contributions was required due to the continued
arrears, the time costs for this period are higher than the year before.

* Also, during the period of this report, the directors also suggested a variation to the
proposals. Calls and emails were made to start the process of contacting creditors but the
directors never proceeded with this at the time.

« Subsequently, the directors have indicated they wish to propose a variation to the
creditors and this will be communicated in the near future. Additional time was incurred in
liaising with the directors.

s The preferential creditors have been reviewed, agreed and paid in full.

« The process of reviewing, agreeing and admitting unsecured creditor claims has been
undertaken during this reporting period. Due to the level of creditor claims, significant
time has been spent in this regard.

+ Dealing with the company in regards to communications received from HM Revenue &
Customs in respect of the company’s taxation liabilities and subsequent correspondence
with HM Revenue & Customs.

Currently I do not intend to draw remuneration in excess of the estimated fees of £90,000.

A copy of the creditors guide to fees charged by Supervisor's is available free of charge by
contacting this office, alternatively it can be downloaded from the following web link:

https://www.menzies.co.uk/helping-you/business-recovery/fees-guide/

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period
of administration of each insolvency case. Details of the charge out rates charged by this firm
are enclosed at Appendix 4.

Disbursements
In relation to disbursements, where my firm has been incurred a cost that is directly referable

to this matter and the payment was made to a third party, these costs will be reimbursed.
Disbursements of this nature which my firm has incurred, including those that have not yet
been reimbursed, are shown at Appendix 5.

AV Cargo Airlines Limited
Annual Progress Report



MENZIES

No disbursements have or will be claimed which include an element of shared or allocated
cost {e.g. photocopying).

Professionals, sub-contractors and other expenses

Where appropriate, I may employ professionals to advise me in relation to certain specialist
matters. No such professionals have been engaged during the period to which this report
relates.

7 DATA PROTECTION NOTICE

The Joint officeholders are data controllers of personal data as defined by the relevant
provisions of the applicable data protection fegislation. Menzies LLP will act as a data
processor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for
matters relating to the insolvency appointment. Full details of our privacy notice is at the
following link: https://www.menzies.co.uk/legal/.

8 CONCLUSION
A first interim dividend to unsecured creditors is due to be paid within the next four weeks.

The directors intend to propose a variation to the arrangement shortly whereby a lump sum
payment is anticipated to be offered in an attempt to bring the CVA to a conclusion.

As stated, a variation report will be sent to Creditors under separate cover detailing the
proposed variation to be considered by way of a decision by correspondence.

If you have any queries regarding the contents of this report then please contact Gareth
Cummings of my office by telephone on 029 2067 4995 or by email
GCummings@menzies.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

%

Mark Newton
Joint Supervisor

AV Cargo Airiines Limited
.Annual Progress Report



MENZIES

Appendix 1

Statutory information

Company name: AV Cargo Airlines Limited

Company number: 08358833

Principal trading activity: Freight air transportation

Joint Supervisors’ names: Mark Rodney Newton and Simon James Underwood

Joint Supervisors’ address: Menzies LLP, Lynton House, 7 - 12 Tavistock Square, London,
WC1H SLT

Date of appointment: 6 November 2014

Contact details of Joint Gareth Cummings on 029 2067 4995 or at

Supervisors: GCummings@menzies.co.uk

AV Cargo Airlines Limited
Annual Progress Report



AV Cargo Airlines Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Joint Supervisors’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 06/11/2014 From 07/11/2017 Total
of Affairs To 06/11/2017 To 05/11/2018

(£) (E) (E) (£)
Book Debts 25,000.00 93,471.39 0.00 93,471.39
Volurtary Contributions 720,000.00 420,000.00 120,000.00 540,000.00
Bark Interest Gross 62.73 74.98 137.71
513,534.12 120,074.98 633,609.10

PAYMENTS
Avient Limited (In Liquidation} (330,000.00) 339,572.75 0.00 339,572.75
Specific Bond 420.00 0.00 420.00
Supervisor's remuneration 57,912.51 20,470.00 78,382.51
Supervisors's disbursements 106.30 0.00 106.30
Companies House 4.00 0.00 4.00
Court filing fee 50.00 0.00 50.00
Legal fees (2) 750.00 0.00 750.00
VAT 150.00 0.00 150.00
HM Revenue & Customs 0.00 148.40 148.40
Employee Arrears/Holiday Pay 0.00 595.08 595.08
The National Insurance Fund 0.00 3,444.70 3,444.7C
Trade & Expense Creditors (3,452,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employees (42,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Directors' Loans {1,161,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI (201,000.00) .00 0.00 0.00
Avient Limited (In Liquidation) (1.830,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
398,965.56 24,658.18 423,623.74
Net Receipts/{Payments) 114,568.56 95,416.80 209,985.36

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Lioyds 114,568.56 95,416.80 209,985.36

114,568.56 85,416.80 209,985.36

Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver. 2010.01 14 December 2018 14:57

*



*SRINUIW § JO SPUR LUNLIUIL Wl PBPJ02ad 51 Wil
Inoy Jad pET3 S Jojessiuiwipe ay3 pue ‘Inoy Jad 053 pue §ObF AJuaLing ase Juawubisse siyy 10y Siauonoeld AJUIAI0SUL aY) Jo aled Jno-abieyd syl
‘pajieyap sajed 1ho 3bieyd ayy Uy pajaayas a1 $1500 PeBYISAD
*uoieJISIUKUPe 3y} Jo pouad 2y} BulInp sopesb snouea 243 YBNoIY] SUCKOWOI JO JIQUINU B UG dARY AR S4aU)

¥ 910N
€ 310N
T 910N
T 910N

S0T-5% G6-08 §6-08 #e1s poddng
0gt-s8 G61-54 S6T-GL Jojessiuwpy
QEZ-S8T S61 Q1 louas
SHE-SZZ 562-522 S6Z-52¢ Jabeueny
S05-51¢ S0S-59¢€ S05-59¢€ 103U /Hauped
Jnoy Jad 3 anoy Jad 3 Jnoy Jad 3
ZTOC WSS 0 - 9102 PO T B0 A=W G - [T02 PO T BYOZ AW 0T Worj
SUHIGWIW WYIL ADNIATOSNI 40 SALVY LNO ADUVHD
15 .nmm_wn
Toooivoz 8107 JOqWIBAON § papus Jeak Guung
16'582'81 107 JOQWISAON § papua Jeahi Buung
00°001'6T 9107 J9qWIAON § papud Jead Buung
00'2zs'0z STQZ JOQWBAON § papua Jeai bupng
£
:pied pue pafiieyd saa4
9T'8tT TLPOP'ER  OP'SOE 8T0Z J3qWIAON S O} ¥TOT J9QUDIACN 9 WOI4 SISOD ULl |RI0L
LLvPe 0S'CET'ET 00°'8EE 00'11E'S 00’0 00°662'¢ 0S°Z8T T S$JS0) jej0L
05'+6 0Lt 001 00'0 or'$T 04'Qg SINOH |Rj0L
000 00°0 000 00'0 00°0 00'0 000 000 Moddng
98'991 00'6€8'y 00'62 08’0 or'zz 00'0 0Lt 0T+ $10}/paJd
£E'ZLE 00°L11°T 00'E 000 00’0 000 ob'0 09'C $)9S5Y Jo uopesijeasy
00'0 000 000 000 00’0 00'0 00'0 00’0 SuoReBnSeAU]
<1811 05°606 0L°L 01'e 06'¥ 00'0 [t} 1] 0ro ajuapuodsalio) [BIBUID
6¥'8LE 0S°£29°T 0ty 00'0 0’0 00'0 000 00'¥ aduapuodsallo) 103234]q
vELLT 05°'Z0L'T 05°6 05'0 0s's 0600 or'0 0z'0 “tuusiysed
9Z'91E 00'SE6'2T 06'0p Qg0 06't 00°'0 DE'TT b+ uluueld pue ujpy
05'2¢2 12 %£2°09 06°0L2 LT0Z 19qQWIAON S }/q douejeg
3 3
212y AlInoH S350 SINOYH Hoddng lojeqsjuupy lojuasg Jabeuep Jojesa UOIJIUN} HIOM
abBelaAy wiy |ejoL Jiaaupegd JO uopedYISSeD

8107 JOQWIAON § 01 ZTOZ J9QWBAON 9 Wol) pouad ay) 10} Asewuns 3no obeyd awyl

SYNOH

€ Xjpuaddy

(Quawabuelry Aigjunjop Auedwol) - pajiw sauilyy ofiaed AY




MENZIES

Appendix 3a

AV Cargo Airlines Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement {(“the Company")
Narrative of work undertaken in the period from 6 November 2017 to 5 November 2018

A description of the work undertaken since my last progress report is as follows:
1 Administration and planning

There are certain aspects of the case that are required by statute and for the efficient running of
the case. They are not expected to provide a direct quantifiable benefit to creditors; however,
without them, other aspects of the case which do provide a quantifiable benefit to creditors would
be less efficient, They include:

The maintenance of physical case files and electronic case management information.
Periodic review of files,

Strategic case planning and the routine administration of the case.

Preparation of documentation and reports, dealing with correspondence and statutory
advertising.

Specifically:
Reporting

« Preparation of a progress report to members and creditors for circulation following
anniversary to advise upon the progress made over the year.

Cashiering

Maintaining the estate bank account

Lodging receipts

Preparing and processing invoices for payments

Reconciling the bank accounts, and producing the receipts and payments accounts.
Issuing dividend cheques in respect of the dividend to preferential creditors and
payment of the tax and national insurance contributions which had to be deducted
from those dividends and paid directly to HM Revenue & Customs.

Time was also spent dealing with the initial suggested variation received from the directors that
never happened.

2 Asset realisations

Net asset realisations provide the financial benefit to creditors and their quantum directly
contributes to any dividend ultimately available to creditors.

Monitoring receipt of the voluntary contributions due pursuant to the terms of the proposai agreed
by creditors. Updating the control schedule in order to ascertain whether the Company remained
compliant with its obligations.

Throughout the period of this report, the Company has been in arrears with its contributions of
£12,000 per month, although not in breach of the propasal.

As mentioned in the body of this report, closer monitoring of receipts was required in order to
ensure any late payment was chased. This included a meeting with the directors, reviewing and
chasing payments via email and telephone calls.

AV Cargo Airlines Limited
Annual Progress Report



MENZIES

3 Creditors claim adjudication and preferential distribution

Time spent in this category included adjudicating creditor claims and ensuring that they had
adequately proven their claims in the estate. Work undertaken in this respect was necessary to
ensure that only those entitled to receive a dividend did so and that any claim was validly and
adequately evidenced. I comment more on this below.

It also included deating with routine correspondence and queries and taking telephone calls from
creditors and maintaining creditor information on the electronic case management files as well as

the physical case files.

Preferential creditors
In this particular case, there were 4 former employees who had preferential claims and time has

been spent in obtaining information about their claims, completing documentation for submission
to the Redundancy Payments Office and corresponding with employees regarding their claims,

Time has been spent in adjudicating claims and calculating a dividend to be declared and paid.
This included paying tax deducted to HM Revenue & Customs from dividends due to the
employees.

Unsecured creditors
In this particular case, there are approximately 200 creditors. As mentioned above, time has been

incurred requesting additional information where necessary for the purpose of enabling me to
adjudicate on each unsecured creditor claim.

Following receipt of the requested information from the creditors, a detailed analysis was
undertaken to either accept or reject the individual claims. In certain instances further

information was requested.

The above time has been incurred with a view to declaring and paying a dividend to the
unsecured creditors. This is anticipated to be within the next four weeks.

AV Cargo Airlines Limited
Annual Progress Report



Appendix 4

AV Cargo Airlines Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement

Current Charge-Out Rates of Insolvency Team Members

£ per hour
Partner/Director 375-505
Manager 250-345
Senior 215
Administrator 80-200
Support 95-100
Note 1: There may be a number of pramotions through the various grades during the period of
the administration.
Note 2: Overhead costs are reflected in the charge-out rates detailed.
Note 3: The charge-out rate of the Insolvency Practitioners for this assighment is currently £505

per hour and £405 per hour, and the administrator is £215 per hour.

Note 4: Time is recorded in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Rates applicable from 1 October 2018



Appendix 5
Disbursements Recovery Policy

Alt disbursements are shown as net of VAT.

Applying the principles of the Paymex decision, where an IP from the same firm acts as both nomine and
supervisor so that his services constitute a single supply for VAT purposes and the core activity at the
nominee stage consists of debt negetiation, then the supply will be exempt.

Category 1 Disbursements
Specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent estate and payable to an independent

third party is recoverable without creditor approval. Such expenditure is made if funds are available from
the insolvent estate. If funds are not available then payment is made from this firm’s office account and
reimbursed from the estate should funds become available.

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case. Typical items include legal fees, agents’ fees, statutory advertising, insurance of
assets, search fees, specific penalty bonding, tetephone calls, postage, invoiced travel and properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

As there have been no reatisations in this matter to date, all such disbursements such as statutory
advertising, insurance of assets, search fees and specific penalty bonding have been paid by Menzies LLP
and will be recharged through the estate as and when funds are available.



